

No. 10-1011

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

HECTOR ESCATON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team P5
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

QUESTION PRESENTED..... vi

OPINIONS BELOW vii

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES..... vii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

ARGUMENT 8

I. THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT NO REASONABLE
SUSPICION IS REQUIRED TO CONDUCT FORENSIC EXAMINATIONS
OF ELECTRONIC DEVICES AT THE BORDER CROSSINGS SHOULD
BE REVERSED 8

A. Reasonable suspicion must be based on objective measurements and
particularized suspicion 9

B. While routine searches do not require reasonable suspicion, nonroutine
searches are highly invasive and require reasonable suspicion 9

C. Like an x-ray of an individual, a forensic search of an electronic device
yields all personal information stored on the device, whether or not it
has been deleted 11

D. Evolving technology creates a need for reasonable suspicion prior to
conducting a forensic search 14

II. THE GOVERNMENT’S ACQUISITION OF THREE-DAY RECORDS,
WEEKDAY RECORDS, AND TOWER DUMPS WERE NOT SUPPORTED
BY PROBABLE CAUSE AND THUS AMOUNT TO AN UNLAWFUL
SEARCH UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT 16

A. Cell site location information is by default subject to the warrant
Requirement 17

1. Mr. Escaton’s legitimate expectation of privacy was contravened because
the Government was supplied an intimate window into his personal life
through the cell site location information it acquired without satisfying
the warrant requirement 19

2. The Government’s acquisition of Mr. Escaton’s cell site location information was unlawful pursuant to the plain language of <i>Carpenter</i> and should have been subject to the Fourth Amendment’s Warrant Requirement	23
3. Because the Fourteenth Circuit did not decide whether the good faith exception to the exclusionary rule applies, this case presents a clean vehicle for this Court to consider the issue at bar	24
B. Any excessive narrowing of <i>Carpenter</i> will negate Fourth Amendment protection to a wide array of privacy interests in a digital age	25
C. Potential Congressional action is irrelevant here	25
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011)	24
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	21
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987)	24
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	17
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	18, 22, 25
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	25
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	25
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948)	23, 26
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004)	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	18
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985)	8,10, 11,14
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977)	2
<i>United States v. White</i> , 401 U.S. 745 (1971)	19

United States Circuit Court Cases

<i>Escaton v. United States</i> , 1001 F.3d 1341 (14th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013).....	12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Kolsuz</i> , 890 F.3d 133, 144 (4th Cir. 2018)	8, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)	25

Constitution, Statutes, and Legislation Materials

Email Privacy Act, H.R. 699, 114th Cong. (2015) 26

H.R. Rep. No. 827, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1, at 31 (1994) 21

18 U.S.C. § 1028A 7

18 U.S.C. § 1344 7

18 U.S.C. § 1349 7

Stored Communications Acts, 18 U.S.C. § 2701 *et seq.* 5

 18 U.S.C. § 2703 19

 18 U.S.C. § 2703(c)(B) 6

 18 U.S.C. § 2703(d) *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

47 U.S.C. § 222(f) 26

Other Authorities

Henry F. Fradella et al., *Quantifying Katz: Empirically Measuring “Reasonable Expectations of Privacy” in the Fourth Amendment Context*, 38 AM. J. CRIM. L. 289 (2011) 17

U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROT., CBP DIRECTIVE NO. 3340-049A, BORDER SEARCH OF ELECTRONIC DEVICES (2018) 15
